

NO.: 11-60431

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Plaintiff, Appellee

v.

KEITH M. KENNEDY;
J. LARRY KENNEDY;
MARK J. CALHOUN,
Defendants, Appellants

Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Southern District of Mississippi
Cause No: 3:08cr77-DPJ-FKB

BRIEF FOR APPELLANT KEITH M. KENNEDY

MICHAEL L. KNAPP, MSB #4213
405 TOMBIGBEE STREET
JACKSON, MISSISSIPPI 39201
TELEPHONE: 601-988-5308
FACSIMILE: 601-354-5548
EMAIL: mknapp56@comcast.net

Attorney for Defendant-Appellant Keith M. Kennedy

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | <u>Page</u> |
|--|-------------|
| CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PARTIES..... | i,ii |
| STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT..... | iii |
| TABLE OF CONTENTS..... | iv |
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... | v |
| I. JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT..... | 1-2 |
| II. STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW..... | 3-4 |
| III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... | 5 |
| IV. STATEMENT OF THE FACTS..... | 6-10 |
| V. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENTS..... | 11 |
| VI. ARGUMENTS..... | 12 |
| A. THE COURT ERRED IN GIVING A “DELIBERATE IGNORANCE” INSTRUCTION | 12-21 |
| B. THE VERDICT WAS NOT SUPPORTED BY SUFFICIENCY EVIDENCE..... | 21-22 |
| C. JUROR CONTACT..... | 23-26 |
| D. WIRE FRAUD AND MONEY LAUNDERING CHARGES MERGED.... | 26-28 |
| VII. CONCLUSION..... | 28-29 |
| CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..... | 30 |
| CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... | 31 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | <u>Page (s)</u> |
|--|-----------------|
| <u>Cases:</u> | |
| 1. US v Adams, 799 F.2d 665 (11 th Cir. 1986) | 23-25 |
| 2. US v Alvarado, 838 F.2d 311, 314 (9 th Cir. 1987) | 16 |
| 3. US v Bansal 663 F.3d 634, 243 (5 th Cir. 2011) | 23 |
| 4. US v Batencont, 592 F.2d 916, 918 (5 th Cir. 1979) | 16 |
| 5. US v Bellow, 369 F.3d 450, 452 (5 th Cir. 2004) | 22 |
| 6. US v Brown, 371 F.2d 980 | 24 |
| 7. US v Butler, 822 F.2d 1191 | 25 |
| 8. US v Chen, 913 F.2d 183 (5 th Cir. 1990) | 13-15 |
| 9. Garland v Roy, 615 F.3d 391 (5 th Cir. 2010) | 26-27 |
| 10. Jackson v Virginia 43 US 307, 319 (1979) | 22 |
| 11. US v Jewell, 532 F.2d 697 (9 th Cir.) | 3 |
| 12. US v Lara-Velasquez, 919 F.2d 946, 950 (5 th Cir. 1990) | 15 |
| 13. US v Luna, 815 F.2d 301 (5 th Cir. 1987) | 15 |
| 14. US v Nguyen, 493 F.3d 613 (5 th Cir. 2007) | 21 |
| 15. US v Ojebode, 957 F.2d 1218, 1219 (5 th Cir. 1992) | 19-21 |
| 16. US v Restrepo-Granda, 575 F.2d 935 (1978) | 15 |
| 17. US v Santos, 553 US 2020 | 26,27 |

Statutes and Rules:

| | |
|-------------------------------|-------|
| 18 U.S.C. 1349 | 1 |
| 18 U.S.C. 1343 | 1 |
| 18 U.S.C. 1956 | 1 |
| 18 U.S.C. 1957 | 1 |
| 28 U.S.C. 1291 | 2 |
| 18 U.S.C. 856 A (1) and A (2) | 13,14 |
